provisions of this subdivision is found to be indivisible by five, the secretary of state is authorized to adjust such tax to the nearest figure divisible by five.

A mobile home owned by a member of the military or naval forces of the United States is exempt from the requirements of Laws 1961, Chapter 340, requiring registration and taxation if such owner is a resident of another state and the mobile home is legally and properly registered in the state of his residence.

All taxes levied, assessed, and collected by the secretary (including the dealer's registration fee of \$15) on class 2a property shall be deposited in the state treasury and the amount thereof is hereby appropriated annually to the secretary of state to be distributed in the following manner: 50 percent to the school district in which the mobile home is located at the time of payment of the tax, 30 percent to the municipality in which the mobile home is located at the time of payment of the tax, and percent to the general revenue fund in the state treasury. Such distribution shall be made semiannually on or before October 1 by the secretary of state who shall compute and prepare payment of this distribution from the records and data obtained by him in the process of registering such mobile homes.

Approved May 20, 1967.

CHAPTER 607-S. F. No. 746

[Not Coded]

An act relating to rights of veterans seeking employment with the city of St. Cloud or employed by it.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Cloud, city of; employment of veterans; original employment. Any veteran applying for original employment with the city of St. Cloud, who has successfully passed the examination for the position for which he has applied, shall have preference over any nonveteran, and if he is of good moral character and able to perform the duties of such position, his name and rating shall be placed on the eligible list, and he shall be appointed thereto, unless there is another veteran on the eligible list who has a higher rating.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. **Promotional employment.** Any veteran in the employment of such city, who seeks promotion to a higher position therein, and has passed the examination therefor, shall have five points added to his passing rate, and if he is a disabled veteran, he shall have an additional five points added thereto, and if he is able to perform the duties of the position which he is seeking, his name with his rating shall be placed on the eligible list for such position, without any further veterans rights.

Sec. 3. **Definitions.** For the purposes of this act, the terms "veteran" and "disabled veteran" shall be given the meaning prescribed therefor in Minnesota Statutes, Section 43.30.

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the common council of the city of St. Cloud, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 20, 1967.

CHAPTER 608-S. F. No. 1121

[Not Coded]

An act legalizing and validating certain deeds executed by trustees of religious corporations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Religious corporations; deeds; validating. All deeds of real property heretofore executed by the trustees of any religious corporations conveying real property within this state belonging to such corporation which were recorded prior to January 1, 1965, in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which the real estate conveyed is situated, and the record thereof, are hereby legalized, validated and confirmed, nothwithstanding that the church records do not disclose that the execution of such deed was authorized by the congregation of said religious corporation in the manner provided by law.

Sec. 2. Application. This act shall not apply to any action now pending, or which shall be commenced within six months after the passage hereof, in any of the courts of this state wherein the validity of such deed is being litigated.

Approved May 20, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout: